
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

   
  

please ask for Bernard Carter 
direct line 0300 300 4175 

date 14 July 2011 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 
Tuesday, 26 July 2011 10.00 a.m. 

 
Venue at 

Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs Mrs D B Gurney (Chairman), N B Costin (Vice-Chairman), P N Aldis, 
Mrs S Clark, A L Dodwell, P Hollick, K Janes, I A MacKilligan, R B Pepworth and 
A Shadbolt 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
D Bowater, P A Duckett, Mrs S A Goodchild, Ms C Maudlin and 
N J Sheppard] 

 
Co-optees:  Mrs Beattie (Parent Governor), Ms Copley (Parent Governor),  
Ms Image (Roman Catholic Diocese), Mr Landman (Parent Governor) and 
Mr Reynolds (Church of England Diocese) 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 



 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 28 June 2011 and to note 
actions taken since that meeting.  
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations and the nature thereof in relation 
to:- 
 
(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item 
 
(c) any political whip in relation to any agenda item. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.   
 



8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 

 Reports  

Item Subject Page Nos. 
9 Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 

(SACRE) 
 
To receive a verbal report from the Chairman of SACRE 
regarding its role and the provision of religious education in 
Central Bedfordshire. 
 

*   

10 Quarter Four Performance Report 2010/11 
 
The report highlights the Quarter Four performance for the 
Children’s Services Directorate. 
 

*  11 - 16 

11 Children's Services: The Future Role of the Council 
 
To receive a presentation regarding the future role of the 
Council in delivering Children’s Services against the 
backdrop of recent education legislation. 
 

*   

12 Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward 
Plan 
 
The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 
 

*  17 - 34 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in The Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 28 June 2011 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs D B Gurney (Chairman) 
Cllr N B Costin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Councillors: P N Aldis 
Mrs S Clark 
A L Dodwell 
P Hollick 
 

Councillors: K Janes 
I A MacKilligan 
R B Pepworth 
 

Parental Co-optees: 
 

S Beattie 
H Copley 
D Landman 
 

 

Church of England  
Co-optee: 

  
 

 
Roman Catholic  
Co-optee: 

  
 

 
 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Mrs F Image 
J Reynolds 
Cllr A Shadbolt 
 

 

Members in 
Attendance: 

Cllr Mrs S A Goodchild  
 Cllr M A G Versallion Executive Member for Children's 

Services 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

Mr J Brown Head of Integrated Transport 
 Mr B Carter Corporate Scrutiny & Research 

Manager 
 Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 

Children's Services 
 Mrs C Parry Assistant Director, Children's 

Services Operations 
 Mr B Pearson Head of Children's Services 

Commissioning 
 

CS/11/11   Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 24 May 2011 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



CSOSC 
-  

28.06.11 
Page 2  

 

 

 
 

CS/11/12   Members' Interests  
 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(c) Any political whip in relation to any agenda item:- 

 
 None. 

 
CS/11/13   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting the new Parent Governor 
Representatives, who had recently been elected to the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for a period of four years. 

 
CS/11/14   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/11/15   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
The Chairman confirmed that no questions, statements or deputations from 
members of the public had been received in accordance with Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/11/16   Call-In  

 
Members were advised that no decisions of the Executive had been referred to 
the Committee under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix “A” to Rule 
No. S18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
CS/11/17   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/11/18   Corporate Parenting Annual Report  

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services introduced his report, which set 
out the work of the Corporate Parenting Panel during 2010/11.  The report 
included the Panel’s own Annual Report for the same year, which outlined the 
delivery of Looked After Children’s Services and demonstrated that it had 
delivered its corporate parenting responsibilities for that year.  

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



CSOSC 
-  

28.06.11 
Page 3  

 

 

 
Members of the Committee discussed the contents of the report in some detail 
and raised the following key issues:- 
 
• The process of placing Looked After Children (LAC) into care; 
• The Council’s performance and achievements when compared with its 

statistical neighbours; 
• The paramount importance of early intervention and the management of 

risk; 
• The importance of good educational outcomes for LAC; 
• The process of fostering/adoption and the need for mandatory training 

for members of the Corporate Parenting and Adoption Panels; 
• The impact of homelessness; 
• The impact of reduced public sector funding and organisational capacity 

on the Council’s ability to meet its obligations with regard to LAC; 
• The difficulties faced by LAC in their transition into adulthood and the 

support provided by the Council during this transition; 
• The importance of improving access to health services for LAC; and 
• The remuneration and support for Foster Carers. 
 
Following the debate, Members of the Committee agreed to request the 
Council’s Constitutional Advisory Group consider introducing mandatory 
subject specific training for members of the Corporate Parenting and Adoption 
Panels at the earliest possible opportunity. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO CONSTITUTIONAL ADVISORY GROUP 
 
That the Constitutional Advisory Group consider introducing mandatory 
subject specific training for members of the Corporate Parenting and 
Adoption Panels at the earliest possible opportunity. 

 
CS/11/19   Children's Trust Annual Report  

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services introduced the Annual Report of 
the Children’s Trust, which set out the progress made in delivering the priorities 
contained within the Central Bedfordshire Children and Young People’s Plan.  
 
Members of the Committee discussed the contents of the annual report in 
some detail and raised the following key issues:- 
 
• The importance of good parenting and the role of the Children’s Trust in 

supporting and promoting this fundamental issue; 
• The need for early intervention, if necessary; 
• The need to review the work of Children’s Centres; 
• The importance of religious education within schools and the need to 

influence emerging government policy regarding this issue; 
• Recognition of the excellent work of the Standing Advisory Council for 

Religious Education (SACRE); 
• The need to target limited resources at greatest need; 

Agenda Item 2
Page 7



CSOSC 
-  

28.06.11 
Page 4  

 

 

• Breastfeeding, and the need for Children’s Centres to offer better advice 
regarding this issue; and 

• The importance of promoting healthy lifestyles generally and the need to 
improve our performance in reducing childhood obesity and teenage 
pregnancy; 

 
Following the debate, Members of the Committee felt it important that all of the 
above issues were relayed to the Children’s Trust but specifically requested 
that it consider undertaking an in-depth and robust review of early 
intervention/parenting at the earliest possible opportunity. Members also 
agreed to invite the Chairman of SACRE to a future meeting of the Committee 
to discuss the issue of religious education in Central Bedfordshire schools. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CHILDREN’S TRUST 
 
1. That the Children’s Trust take due regard of the key issues raised 

by this Committee (as outlined above) when working with partners 
to deliver the priorities contained within the Children & Young 
People’s Plan; and 
 

2. That the Children’s Trust consider undertaking an in-depth and 
robust review of early intervention/parenting at the earliest 
possible opportunity. 

 
RECOMMENDATION TO SACRE 
 
That the Chairman of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education be invited to attend a future meeting of the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to discuss the issue of religious 
education in Central Bedfordshire schools. 

 
CS/11/20   Post 16 Transport Consultation  

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services introduced his report, which 
proposed further changes to the Council’s Post 16 Transport Policy for the 
academic year 2012/13. The report was supplemented by a presentation from 
the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children’s Services and the submission 
of an additional paper outlining the findings of a recent consultation exercise 
regarding the matter.  
 
Members of the Committee discussed the contents of the report in some detail 
and debated the following key issues:- 
 
• The need for the Council’s Executive to make a decision regarding these 

proposals before the start of the next academic year to allow sufficient 
(one year) notification; 

• The ability of schools and colleges to fund and support (via 16-19 
Bursary Fund, etc) post 16 transport themselves and the need for the 
Council to work with these providers to find “joined up” solutions; 

Agenda Item 2
Page 8



CSOSC 
-  

28.06.11 
Page 5  

 

 

• The reason why differentiation on the basis of course content was not 
considered appropriate; 

• The strict definition of “low income” and the impact this would have on 
the less privileged; 

• The impact the cost of transport has on take up rates and the lack of 
relevant statistical evidence one way or the other; 

• The impact these proposals would have on those with Special Education 
Needs (SEN); 

• The impact these proposals would have on the Council’s ambition to 
promote sustainable transport; and 

• In difficult times, the need to focus limited resources on the most 
vulnerable. 

 
No consensus was reached during the debate however the following 
recommendation was moved and seconded:- 
 
That the proposed changes to the Council’s Post 16 Transport Policy (as 
summarised in paragraphs 14 to 18 of the Executive Member’s report) be 
supported by this Committee and that the Executive be informed accordingly. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 6 Members supported the recommendation, 2 were 
against and there were 4 abstentions. Accordingly the recommendation was 
carried. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO EXECUTIVE 
 
That the proposed changes to the Council’s Post 16 Transport Policy (as 
summarised in paragraphs 14 to 18 of the Executive Member’s report) be 
supported by this Committee and that the Executive be informed 
accordingly. 

 
CS/11/21   Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
Members considered the report of the Chief Executive, which provided details 
of the Committee’s current work programme and Executive Forward Plan. 
Members also noted and agreed a number of changes to the scheduling of 
items for their July and September meetings. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Children’s Services OSC Work Programme be noted. 
  
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.30 p.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 26 July 2011 
Subject: Quarter Four Performance Report 
Report of: Executive Member for Children’s Services  
Summary: The report highlights the Quarter Four performance for the Children’s 

Services Directorate. 
 
 
Advising Officer: Edwina Grant, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s 

Services  
Contact Officer: Karen Oellermann, Head of Partnerships, Performance and 

Workforce Development 
Public/Exempt: Public 
Wards Affected: All 
Function of: Council 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Council Priorities: 
The Quarterly Performance Report ensures that progress on the delivery of the 
Council’s priorities is monitored.  
 
Financial: 
There are a number of performance indicators within the full corporate suite that have 
a financial link.  
 
It will be important to consider any financial implications in addressing ongoing areas 
of under performance.   
 
Legal: 
None. 
Risk Management: 
Areas of ongoing underperformance are a risk to both service delivery and the 
reputation of the Council.  
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 
None. 
  
Equalities/Human Rights: 
It is important that consideration is given to all our Central Bedfordshire communities 
when considering public facing performance indicators – particularly vulnerable 
groups.  
 
Community Safety: 

Agenda Item 10
Page 11



There are Children’s Services indicators that relate to ensuring children and young 
people are kept safe.  
 
Sustainability: 
None. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
1. That the Committee notes and reviews Quarter Four performance.   

 
Background 
 
1. 
 

The Council’s framework for performance management supports the delivery of 
the Council’s priorities.  
 

2.  The following provides an overview of the performance position for Quarter 4 
and the 2010/11 outturn position.  
 

3. The provisional outturn results for 2010/11 are: 
 • 3 indicators are Green; 

• 1 indicator is Amber; and 
• 2 indicators are Red. 
 

4.  The indicators that are Amber and Red are detailed below and in Appendix A:   
 • NI 68 - The percentage of referrals of children in need that led to initial 

assessments (Red)  
• NI 73 -  Achievement at level 4 or above in both English and Maths at 

Key Stage 2 (Red) 
• NI 75 - Achievement of 5 or more A*-C grades at GCSE or equivalent 

including English and Maths (Amber) 
 

Performa
[...]
ti
o
n
s
(n
ew

in
sp
ec
ti
o
n
s
in
p
er
io
d

sh
o
w
n
in
b
ra
ck
et
s)

-
N
o.

-
Q
tr
on
Q
tr

O
ut
st
an
di
ng

T
ot
al

G
oo
d

N
E
W
=
N
ew

In
di
ca
to
r

N
A
=
N
ot
av
ai
la
bl
e

S
ec
u
ri
ty
C
la
ss
ifi
ca
tio
n
:
N
O
T
P
R
O
T
E
C
T
E
D

P
ag
e
2
o
f
2

Agenda Item 10
Page 16



 
 
 
Meeting: Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 26 July 2011 
Subject: Work Programme 2011 – 2012 & Executive Forward Plan 

 
Report of: Chief Executive 
Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted 

Committee work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Bernard Carter, Overview & Scrutiny Manager 
Public/Exempt: Public 
Wards Affected: All 
Function of: Council 

 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Council Priorities: 
The work programme of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 
 
Financial: 
n/a 
 
Legal: 
n/a 
 
Risk Management: 
n/a 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 
n/a 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 
n/a 
 
Community Safety: 
n/a 
 
Sustainability: 
n/a 
 

 

Agenda Item 12
Page 17



RECOMMENDATION(S): 
1. that the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
 (a) considers and approves the work programme attached, subject to 

any further amendments it may wish to make; 
 

 (b) considers the Executive Forward Plan; and 
 

 (c) considers whether it wishes to add any further items to the work 
programme and/or establish any Task Forces to assist it in 
reviewing specific items. 
 

 
Work Programme 
 
1. 
 

Attached at Appendix A is the currently drafted work programme for the 
Committee. 
 

2. 
 

Also attached at Appendix B is the latest version of the Executive’s Forward 
Plan so that Overview & Scrutiny Members are fully aware of the key issues 
Executive Members will be taking decisions upon in the coming months. 
Those items relating specifically to this Committee’s terms of reference are 
shaded in light grey. 
 

3. The Committee is now requested to consider the work programme attached 
and amend or add to it as necessary. This will allow officers to plan 
accordingly but will not preclude further items being added during the course 
of the year if Members so wish and capacity exists. 
 

Task Forces 
 
4. 
 

In addition to consideration of the work programme, Members may also wish 
to consider how each item will be reviewed i.e. by the Committee itself (over 
one or a number of Committee meetings) or by establishing a Member Task 
Force to review an item in greater depth and report back its findings. 
 

Conclusion 
 
5. Members are requested to consider and agree the attached work programme, 

subject to any further amendments/additions they may wish to make and 
highlight those items within it where they may wish to establish a Task Force 
to assist the Committee in its work. 

 

Agenda Item 12
Page 18



Appendix A 
Work Programme for Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

2011 - 2012 
 
 

Ref Indicative OSC 
Meeting Date 

Report Title Issue to be considered Comment 

1. 26 July 2011 Quarter 4 Performance 
Monitoring 

To consider performance monitoring 
information for the last quarter of 
20010/11 

 

  Children’s Services: The 
Future Role of the Council 

To receive a presentation regarding the 
future role of the Council in delivering 
Children’s Services against the 
backdrop of recent education legislation 

 

  Standing Advisory Council 
on Religious Education 
(SACRE) 

To receive a verbal report from the 
Chairman of SACRE regarding its role 
and the provision of religious education 
in Central Bedfordshire. 

Subject to the availability of the 
SACRE Chairman 

2. 6 September 2011 Disability Provision To consider a review of disability 
provision 

 

  Local Safeguarding Children 
Board Annual Report 

To consider the annual report from the 
Local Safeguarding Children Board 

 

  Foster Carer Allowances To consider an optio
[...]
ns” relate to those decisions of the Executive which are likely: 
 

 - to result in the incurring of expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant (namely £200,000 or above per annum) 
having regard to the budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or 
 

 - to be significant in terms of their effects on communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the area of Central 
Bedfordshire. 
 

2) The Forward Plan is a general guide to the key decisions to be determined by the Executive and will be updated on a monthly basis.  Key 
decisions will be taken by the Executive as a whole.  The Members of the Executive are: 
 

 Cllr James Jamieson Leader of the Council and Chairman of the Executive  
 Cllr Maurice Jones Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources  
 Cllr Mark Versallion Executive Member for Children’s Services  
 Cllr Mrs Carole Hegley Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing  
 Cllr Ken Matthews Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Strategic Planning and Economic Development 
 Cllr Brian Spurr Executive Member for Sustainable Communities - Services  
 Cllr Mrs Tricia Turner MBE Executive Member for Economic Partnerships  
 Cllr Richard Stay Executive Member for External Affairs  
    
    
    
 
 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 12
P

age 23



Appendix B 
 
3) Those items identified for decision more than one month in advance may change in forthcoming Plans.  Each new Plan supersedes the 

previous Plan.  Any person who wishes to make representations to the Executive about the matter in respect of which the decision is to be 
made should do so to the officer whose telephone number and e-mail address are shown in the Forward Plan.  Any correspondence should 
be sent to the contact officer at the relevant address as shown below.  General questions about the Plan such as specific dates, should be 
addressed to the Committee Services Manager, Priory House, Monks
[...]
 

 
 
 

None. 
 

Cllr Mark A G Versallion 
Comments by 22/07/11 to Contact 
Officer: 
Catherine Parry, Head of Safeguarding 
and Children in Care  
Email:  
catherine.parry@centralbedfordshire.g
ov.uk 
Tel:  0300 300 6441 

 
Postal address for Contact Officers:  Central Bedfordshire Council, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford  SG17 5TQ 
      
 

A
genda Item

 12
P

age 32



 

Central Bedfordshire Council  
Forward Plan of Decisions on Key Issues 

 
For the Municipal Year 2011/12 the Forward Plan will be published on the fifteenth day of each 
month or, where the fifteenth day is not a working day, the working day immediately proceeding 
the fifteenth day, or in February 2012 when the plan will be published on the fourteenth day: 
 

 Date of Publication Period of Plan 
 

 15.04.11 1 May 2011 – 30 April 2012 
 

 13.05.11 1 June 2011 – 31 May 2012 
 

 15.06.11 1 July 2011 – 30 June 2012 
 

 15.07.11 1  August 2011 – 31 July 2012  
 

 15.08.11 1 September 2011 – 31 August 2012 
 

 15.09.11 1 October 2011 – 30 September 2012 
 

 14.10.11 1 November  2011 –  31 October 2012 
 

 15.11.11 1 December 2011 – 30 November 2012 
 

 15.12.11 1 January 2012 – 31 December 2012 
 

 13.01.12 1 February 2012 – 31 January 2013 
 

 14.02.12 1 March 2012 – 28 February 2013 
 

 15.03.12 1 April 2012 – 31 March 2013 
  

 

Agenda Item 12
Page 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	10 Quarter Four Performance Report 2010/11
	Q4 Perf Report App A

	12 Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward Plan
	CS OSC Work Programme App A
	CS OSC Work Programme App B




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 26 
July 2011 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs D B Gurney (Chairman) 
Cllr N B Costin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Councillors: P N Aldis 
A L Dodwell 
P Hollick 
 

Councillors: K Janes 
I A MacKilligan 
R B Pepworth 
 

Parental Co-optees: 
 

S Beattie 
H Copley 
 

 

Church of England  
Co-optee: 

  
 

 
Roman Catholic  
Co-optee: 

  
 

 
 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllr 
 
 
 
Cllr 

Mrs S Clark 
Mrs F Image 
D Landman 
J Reynolds 
A Shadbolt 
 

Substitutes: Cllrs D Bowater (In place of A Shadbolt) 
N J Sheppard (In place of Mrs S Clark) 
 

 

Members in 
Attendance: 

Cllrs D Jones  
  M A G Versallion Executive Member for Children's 

Services 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Children’s Services 

 Mr P Storey Committee Services Officer 
 

Others in 
Attendance: 

Mrs J Chipperton Chairman of SACRE 
 



CSOSC 
-  

26.07.11 
Page 2  

 

 

 
CS/11/22   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 28 June 2011 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 
CS/11/23   Members' Interests  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 Councillor N Costin declared a personal, prejudicial interest in 

agenda item 10 – Quarter Four Performance report 2010/11 (minute 
30 below refers) when reference was made to Barnfield College as 
he was the Chairman of the Governing Body.  He left the room 
during discussion on that part of the item. 
 

(c) Any political whip in relation to any agenda item:- 
 

 None. 
 

CS/11/24   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 

 
CS/11/25   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/11/26   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
The Chairman confirmed that no questions, statements or deputations from 
members of the public had been received in accordance with Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/11/27   Call-In  

 
Members were advised that no decisions of the Executive had been referred to 
the Committee under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix “A” to Rule 
No. S18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 



CSOSC 
-  

26.07.11 
Page 3  

 

 

 
CS/11/28   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/11/29   Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE)  

 
The Chairman of SACRE, Mrs Jane Chipperton, gave a presentation on 
SACRE, which was a statutory body advising the local authority on matters 
related to religious education (RE) and collective worship in community and 
voluntary controlled schools.  There had only been a SACRE in Central 
Bedfordshire for approximately twelve months and it was one of only two 
SACREs in the country to work collaboratively with several local authorities. 
 
Issues raised during the presentation were:  
 
• RE had not been included as a core subject in the English Baccalaureate 

and there would be time pressures in trying  to teach subjects which had 
not been included; 

• SACRE would be writing to schools to remind them that RE was still a 
required subject and had to be taught in schools; 

• 862 schools had failed to sit anyone for RE at GCSE level in 2011.  The 
National Association of SACREs and RE teachers were trying to build up 
a national picture of the teaching of RE in schools; 

• SACRE ensured that comparative religion was taught in community and 
voluntary controlled schools; 

• SACRE considered that the agreed syllabus for schools was very good 
but that there was a need to stress the importance of RE in schools; 

• RE had to be taught in academies in accordance with the funding 
programme. 

 
In answer to a question, Mrs Chipperton stated that the number of core 
subjects in the English Baccalaureate had been limited in an attempt to drive 
up standards by reducing the number of subjects studied. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 

 
CS/11/30   Quarter Four Performance Report 2010/11  

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services presented his report, drawing 
attention to the financial pressures and changes in systems in Children’s 
Services. 
 
Issues raised following the report were: 
 



CSOSC 
-  

26.07.11 
Page 4  

 

 

• The marking of this year’s Key Stage 2.  The Director of Children’s 
Services stated that this was a national issue.  As yet, Key Stage 2 results 
were unvalidated and could not be published until November 2011; 

• Academies could chose not to take Key Stage 2 and one in Central 
Bedfordshire had chosen not to do so, which would impact on the local 
authority’s overall results; 

• The school improvement strategy was now only to work with schools with  
amber and red ratings and action plans had been drawn up where 
required.  Two schools were expected to be under close scrutiny; 

• The Secretary of State would be raising the floor of the basic minimum 
level of achievement from the current 30% to 50% at GCSE by 2018 in an 
attempt to improve standards.  It was stated, however, that educational 
attainment was only part of the service delivery of schools and that there 
were other skills taught in school, such as life skills; 

• The Council’s statistical neighbours were not considered directly 
comparable as they did not have areas of mass deprivation as in 
Dunstable and Houghton and were two tier rather than three tier, both of 
which skewed the comparators.  It was considered, however, that some 
useful information might be obtained from statistical neighbours on how 
they addressed particular issues; 

• The Council could now engage with local communities to help them 
develop the configuration of schools they wanted in their areas; 

 
The Committee congratulated schools where performances had improved and 
noted that none of the schools judged by Ofsted to be outstanding during the 
year had suffered any slippage.  The Director of Children’s Services undertook 
to check and confirm this. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services also undertook to send Members a list of 
the Council’s statistical neighbours for information and a copy of the letter 
written to parents of children in Dunstable and Houghton Regis schools by 
Councillor Versallion. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report and the quarter four performance be noted. 

 
CS/11/31   Children's Services: The Future Role of the Council  

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services introduced this item and the 
Director of Children’s Services gave a presentation on the broad principles of 
the Government’s Structural reforms for 5-18 Schools.  This would allow 
schools to reconfigure themselves in the way most appropriate to their local 
community and would necessitate changes in the way schools ran themselves.  
The Government would be consulting on a national funding formula for schools. 
 
Issues raised from the presentation were: 
 



CSOSC 
-  

26.07.11 
Page 5  

 

 

• Academies would be allowed to change their admissions under the 
proposals.  Local authorities could take their own decisions to change 
school age ranges; 

• One application had been received for a free school in Central 
Bedfordshire and the Council is able to broker with the school for the 
provision of services; 

• It was hoped that some schools in Central Bedfordshire could be 
validated as teaching schools.  One strong bid had not been validated but 
officers would work with the school to take this further in the next round of 
bids; 

• It was very probable that many more schools would become academies 
over the next few years and the Council could broker deals to provide 
services for them and all types of school at varying charges. 

 
It was noted that meetings were held between officers and head teachers three 
times a year plus meetings with school governing bodies. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 

 
CS/11/32   Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan and made the following changes to the Work 
Programme: 
 
• 18 October 2011 – Director’s briefing updating on school structures; 
• 29 November 2011 – Quarter 1 2011/12 Performance Information and 

validated upper school results 
 
Members would receive a scope for the review of disability provision at the 
meeting on 6 September 2011 and might wish to receive a report to a future 
meeting.  The Deputy Executive Member for Children’s Services would be 
leading on this issue and would welcome input from Committee Members. 
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services requested Members to consider 
moving the meeting of the Committee later in the year, from 20 December to 
the afternoon of 15 December 2011.  The Chairman asked that Committee 
Members be consulted on this request outside the meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
1. That the Children’s Services OSC Work Programme be noted. 
 
2. That Committee members be consulted on the request to move a 

meeting of the Committee from 20 December to 15 December 2011. 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.50 p.m.) 
 



CSOSC 
-  

26.07.11 
Page 6  

 

 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 


